West Devon Planning and
Licensing Committee

Public Document Pack

West Devon

Borough
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 10th November, 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park
Full Members: Chairman Clir Sellis
Vice Chairman Clir Benson
Members: Cllr Baldwin Cllr Moyse
Cllr Cann OBE ClIr Parker
Cllr Hockridge Clir Pearce
Cllr Mott Cllr Roberts

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Commiittee
administrator:

Kathy Trant Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185




(a)

10.

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination,
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting]

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if

any).

Confirmation of Minutes
Meeting held on 13th October 2015

Planning Applications & Enforcement Reports

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary
information relating to any of the planning applications on the
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

00715/2015

Land at Martin Farm, Whiddon Down, Okehampton
Installation of solar pv array (site area 11.82 Ha, estimated
output 5MW, approx 19,230 panels) with associated
infrastructure, landscaping, access and cable route

Planning Appeals Update

Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for 2016-2021

Three Yearly Review of Gambling Statement of Licensing
Principles

Approval of Park Homes Fees and Charges Policy

Update on Licences issued from 1 Oct 2014 to 30 Sept
2015

Page No

1-4
5-18
19 - 22
23 - 82

83 -142
143 - 152
153 - 156


http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

Page No



This page is intentionally left blank



Adenda ltem 4
At a Meeting of the PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road,

TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 13t day of OCTOBER 2015 at 12 noon

Present: Clir D K A Sellis — Chairman
Clir M J R Benson — Vice-Chairman
ClIir R E Baldwin Cllr L J G Hockridge
Clir D E Moyse Clir G Parker

Clir A Roberts

Substitute: Clir A F Leech for Cllr C W G Cann OBE
Clir C Edmonds for Clir T G Pearce
Clir P R Sanders for Clir C Mott

Planning Officer (NG)
Solicitor (BF)
Senior Case Manager (KT)

In attendance: Clirs R F D Sampson & B Stephens

*P&L 27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Clirs W G Cann OBE
(Substitute: Clir A F Leech) and Clir T G Pearce (Substitute: Clir C
Edmonds) and Clir C Mott (Substitute: Clir P R Sanders).

(Note: Clir C Mott had submitted her apologies to this meeting by virtue
of being closely related to the applicant for applications: 00637/2015:
Erection of building to cover silage clamp; 00665/2015: Erection of
agricultural building to cover silage clamp and feed yard (Proposed
cubicle building 1); and 00666/2015: Erection of livestock building
(Proposed cubicle building 2) — Blue Meadow Cottage, Bridestowe).

*P&L 28 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Clir L J G Hockridge declared a personal interest in applications
00637/2015: Erection of building to cover silage clamp; 00665/2015:
Erection of agricultural building to cover silage clamp and feed yard
(Proposed cubicle building 1); and 00666/2015: Erection of livestock
building (Proposed cubicle building 2) — Blue Meadow Cottage,
Bridestowe by virtue of the agent being his wife’s cousin and by virtue of
the applicant being known to him and closely related to his fellow local
Ward Member. He remained in the meeting and took part in the debate
and vote thereon.

Clir P R Sanders declared a personal interest in applications
00637/2015: Erection of building to cover silage clamp; 00665/2015:
Erection of agricultural building to cover silage clamp and feed yard
(Proposed cubicle building 1); and 00666/2015: Erection of livestock
building (Proposed cubicle building 2) — Blue Meadow Cottage,
Bridestowe by virtue of being well acquainted with the wife of the
applicant, who was a fellow councillor. He remained in the meeting and
took part in the debate and vote thereon.

Page 1



*P&L 29 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting held on
15 September 2015 (page 1 to the Agenda), and Licensing Sub
Committee Meeting held on 2 June 2015, were confirmed and signed by
the Chairman as a correct record.

*P&L 30 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the Lead
Specialist — Development Management and considered also the
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda
reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT
Case Officer: Nicola Glanville Ward: Bridestowe
Ward Member: Clirs L J G Hockridge and Clir C Mott

Application No: 00637/2015
00665/2015; 00666/2015

Agent/Applicant: Mr K Mott

Mr J Wale Ranches Limited
Roundacre Design Services Great Close Farm
Westacott Farm Bridestowe
Inwardleigh Devon  EX20 4NT
Okehampton

Devon EX20 3AP

Site Address: Blue Meadow Cottage, Bridestowe, Okehampton, Devon EX20
ANT

Development: 00637/2015 - Proposed roof over existing silage clamp area
00665/2015 - Erection of agricultural building to cover silage clamp and feed yard
00666/2015 - Erection of livestock building

Reason item is being put before Committee:
The application is made on behalf of a relative of Cllr Mott, an elected Member of
the Council.

COMMITTEE DECISION: For all three applications: Conditional Approval subject to
the following conditions:

Accord with plans

Time limit

Unsuspected contaminated land

Drainage

Landscaping

Any light fittings attached to the buildings to be downward facing
Rooflights to be of non- reflective material

NoahkwnNpE

Page 2



The Proposal:

The proposals are for three agricultural buildings that wrap around the southern end
of an existing agricultural building on the site to form an L shape:

00665/2015 — Building 1 is to provide a livestock cubicle building which measures
647m2 and is 9027mm in height;

00666/2015 — Building 2 is to provide a livestock cubicle building measures 765 m2
and is 8613mm in height;

00637/2015 — Building 3 is to provide a roof covering over an existing silage clamp
area and measures 614 m2 and is 9580mm in height.

Consultations:

Parish Council

Devon County Council Highways Authority
Drainage Engineer

Environmental Health

Conclusion: The Case Officer outlined the application and responded to questions.
During the debate, Members discussed amendments to the conditions as presented
in the report.

*P&L 31 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE

The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals.
Members requested that future lists included all appeals, i.e.
enforcement appeals and Ombudsman cases that were relevant to the
Planning and Licensing Committee. In addition, it was agreed that where
costs had been awarded this would be indicated where known.

(The Meeting terminated at 12.45pm)

Dated this

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5a

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT
Case Officer: Thomas Jones Ward: Drewsteignton
Application No: 00715/2015

Agent/Applicant:
Aardvark EM Ltd
Higher Ford
Wiveliscombe
Taunton
Somerset

TA4 2RL

Applicant:

Murex Martin Solar Limited
Mells Park

Mells

Somerset

BAl1l 30QB

Site Address: Land at Martin Farm, Whiddon Down, Okehampton, Devon
EX20 2QL

Development: installation of solar pv array (site area 11.82ha, estimated
output 5SMW, approximately 19,230 panels) with associated infrastructure
landscaping, access and cable route.

20

D

e
e 4

o5
P

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015
Ordnance Survey 100023302
Scale 1:2500 For internal reference only — no further copies to be made

Page 5



Reason item is being put before Committee
At the request of the Ward Member in light of the level of local interest.

Recommendation
Approval subject to conditions covering:

Standard time limit

Accord with plans

Unsuspected contamination

Landscape / Biodiversity (Prior to Commencement [PTC])
Duration 30 years

Notification of Operational Commencement
Materials (PTC)

Fencing

CCTV (PTC)

Construction Management Plan (PTC)
Highway road condition survey (PTC)
GPDO

External lighting (PTC)

Archaeology

Key issues for consideration
Principle of Development
Landscape and Visual Impact
Ecology

Highway safety and condition
Impact on Tourism

Impact on Heritage Assets
Impact on residential amenity
Flood risk

Site Description

The site lies 0.5km north west of Whiddon Down and extends to some 11.82
hectares (29.2 acres), comprising four adjoining agricultural fields. Access is
currently through an existing gateway to the south that is used by Martin Farm.
The access track is a private highway that runs from the Whiddon Down road,
which runs into the A382 and is a short distance from the A30, which runs
almost north to south and approximately 0.5km to the north east of the site.

The highest point of the site, 240m Above Ordnance Datum (AOD), is found in
the south and the lowest, 200 AOD, is found in the north. The southern field
has a reasonably steep north facing aspect whereas the three northern fields
are less steep, but still oriented with a slight north facing slope.

Trees and hedgerows bound the site with the River Troney running along the
northern boundary.

The site is not affected directly by any planning designations, is not classed as
Best and Most Versatile (BMV) Agricultural Land and falls within Flood Zone 1.

Page 6



There are no public footpaths crossing the site and no footpaths running in
close vicinity.

The surrounding land is predominantly agricultural with some large and isolated
farm buildings. A number of residential properties lie with 1km of the site, with
the those lying to the south east and on the north side of Exeter Road having
clear views into the east side of the proposed installation.

The A30 runs approximately in a west-east direction to the north. Inter-visibility
is very limited, but noise from the road is intrusive.

The site is well contained with respect to views from and to land to the south.
Views are more open to the north with limited inter-visibility to the west and to
the east. The boundary of Dartmoor National Park is approximately 650km to
the west and 500km to the south.

The Proposal

It is proposed to install 19,320 solar photovoltaic (pv) panels to provide up to
5MW of energy to the National Grid. The connection point is off site with the
associated cable run to be provided by the District Network Operator (DNO).
As such, this is permitted development.

Permission is sought for 30 years, after which the installation would be removed
and the land revert to its current state.

Energy from the panels would be transferred via cables, some underground,
into one of four transformer houses. One of the transformer houses would
contain switchgear to raise the voltage before being transferred, via
underground cable, to the substation. The substation would be the property of
the DNO and it is from here the power would be fed into the national grid, via
underground cables.

Panels would sit on an aluminum frame one above the other (in thre
[...]
 is in line with National Planning Framework
Policy, but notes strong objections from local residents. If permitted, the Parish
Council requests enhanced planting plan to screen affected homes and that
drainage plans are reviewed as there are serious concerns about run off during
heavy rain, and potential risk to property and highway.

No comments have been received by the Dartmoor Preservation
Association.

No comments have been received from Dartmoor National Park Authority.

Representations
Some 15 letters of representation have been received from separate addresses
in relation to the proposed development, 14 in objection, including South
Tawton Parish Council, and 1 in support. The detail can be seen on the
Council’'s website.

Objections raised, in no particular order and in so far as they relate to planning
matters, are summarised as follows:

» visual impact on A30 and area in general;

» reflection visible from A30;

» loss of residential amenity;

» adverse impact on wildlife;

* unacceptable industrialisation of the countryside;
* need not demonstrated by the applicant;

* no sequential test provided by the applicant;

Page 9



* impact on Dartmoor National Park;

* should use industrial land;

» the impact of noise on neighbours has not been assessed by the
applicant;

» the applicant has not demonstrated that the site does not contain any
Grade 3a Agricultural Lane;

» adverse impact on tourism,;

» impact of run off on Hollycombe Ford Cottage;

* no benefit to local area;

» concern that more land would be used for panels at a later date;

» if permitted the lifetime should be limited to 25 years;

» report of flooding risk is misleading; and

» residential properties would overlook the installation.

Expressions of support, in no particular order and in so far as they relate to
planning matters, are summarised as follows:

* thisis a good place to put the panels well out of the way;

» solar panels are also quite and will not affect anyone in the loca
[...]
ull Council on 15
December 2015 - see below recommendation

Author: Naomi Wopling Role: Specialist - Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.wopling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

1. That the Licensing Committee considers the draft Licensing Policy
(Appendix A) and responses received during the public consultation and
makes any changes it deems necessary.

2. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the draft
Licensing Policy, as amended, is adopted at the meeting on 15 December
2015 for the period 7 January 2016 to 6 January 2021.

3. That should further responses be received after 28" October,
responsibility for including any minor changes that may be required are
delegated to the Community of Practice Lead for Environmental Health in
agreement with the Planning and Licensing Committee Chair.

Page 23



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

Executive summary

Section 5 of Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) requires that Licensing
Authorities have in place a Statement of Licensing Policy with
respect to the exercise of its licensing functions and that this policy
is reviewed at least every five years. West Devon Borough Council’s
current Licensing Policy was adopted in December 2010 and came
into effect on 7 January 2011, it is therefore necessary for an
updated Statement of Licensing Policy to be adopted in advance of
7 January 2016.

Before determining the Licensing Policy, Licensing Authorities must

first consult with certain persons or bodies, namely:

« The Chief Officer of Police;

e The Fire and Rescue Authority’

* Such persons as the licensing authority considers to be
representative of holders of premises licences issued by that
authority;

* Such persons as the licensing authority considers to be
representative of holders of club premises certificates issued by
that authority;

e Such persons as the licensing authority considers to be
representative of holders of personal licences issued by that
authority; and

e Such other persons as the licensing a
[...]
nd agrees to recommend to Council
for adoption

Revised Licensing Policy approved by Council

Licensing Policy comes into effect 7 January 2016

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

Options available and consideration of risk

Failure to produce a licensing policy statement in accordance with
the Act and accompanying Regulations is a breach of statutory duty
and will render the Authority susceptible to criticism and legal
challenge. Without adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy
the Licensing Authority is powerless to make decisions or exercise
the licensing objectives in its locality.

The correct consultation process was undertaken following
consideration of the draft policy by the working group of the
Licensing Committee. See Appendix B for full list of those
consulted. Following meeting of Licensing Committee on 10
November 2015, on track for adoption of Statement of Principles at
Council meeting on 15 December 2015.

Members will need to consider the consultation responses and give
proper weight to comments, amending the draft policy as
considered appropriate. The consultation responses and provisional
suggested amendments can be found in Appendix D.

Proposed Way Forward
The Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the draft
Statement of Licensing Policy, as amended, is adopted at the

meeting on 15 December 2015 for the period 7 January 2016 to 6
January 2021.

Page 26

10 November 2015

15 December 2015




6. Implications

Implications

Relevant
to
proposals
Y/N

Details and proposed measures to address

Legal/
Governance

Y

Section 5 of Licensing Act 2003 requires that
Licensing Authorities have in place a Statement of
Licensing Policy with respect to the exercise of its
licensing functions and that this policy is reviewed at
least every five years.

Before determining the Licensing Policy, Licensing
Authorities must first consult with certain persons or
bodies, namely:

 The Chief Officer of Police;

+ The Fire and Rescue Authority’

e Such persons as the li
[...]
roval and Y
clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: Full Council on 15
December 2015 - see below recommendation

Author: Naomi Wopling Role: Specialist - Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.wopling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

1. That the Licensing Committee considers the draft Statement of
Principles and responses received during the public consultation and
makes any changes it deems necessary.

2. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the draft
Statement of Principles, as amended, is adopted at the meeting on 15
December 2015 for the period 31 January 2016 to 30 January 2019.

Page 83



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

Executive summary

The Council’s Licensing Authority has responsibilities under the
Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) to issue premises licences,
registrations, various types of permits and temporary permissions
in respect of premises where it is proposed gambling take place.

Section 349 of the Act requires the Licensing Authority to prepare
and publish a statement of the principles that it proposes to apply
in exercising its functions under the Act during the three-year
period to which the Policy relates. West Devon Borough Council
adopted the initial Gambling Statement of Principles in December
2006. This fourth review of the Policy must be adopted in advance
of January 2016.

Before determining the Statement, Licensing Authorities must first
consult with certain persons or bodies in accordance with Section
349 of the said Act, namely:

 The Chief Officer of Police;

« One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent
the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the
authority’s area;

« One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent
the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the
exercise of the authority’s functions under the Gambling Act
2005.

A list of the organisations/persons consulted is provided at

Appendix B. The Statement was subject to a public cons
[...]
 15 December 2015.

Proposed Way Forward

The Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the draft
Statement of Principles, as amended, is adopted at the meeting on
15 December 2015 for the period 31 January 2016 to 30 January
20109.

6. Implications

Implications | Relevant Details and proposed measures to address

to

proposals

Y/N
Legal/ Y Section 349 of the Act requires the Licensing
Governance Authority to prepare and publish a statement of the

principles it proposes to apply in exercising its
functions under the Act during the three-year period
to which the policy relates.

Section 349(3) requires the Licensing Authority to
consult the following
persons/bodies:

. In England and Wales, the chief officer of
police for the authority’s area;
o One or more persons who appear to the

authority to represent the interests of persons
carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s
area;

o One or more persons who appear to the
authority to represent the interests of persons who
are likely to be affected by the exercise of the
authority’s functions under the Act.

Page 86




Before publishing the revised Policy, the Licensing
Authority is required to publish a notice of its
intention to public a statement or revision on its
website and in/on one or more of the following
places:

* A local newspaper circulating in the area
covered by the statement;

* A local newsletter, circular, or similar
document circulating in the area covered by
the statement;

e A public notice board in or near the principal
office of the authority;

* A public notice board on the premises of
public libraries in the area covered by the
statement.

Legislation requires the Statement to take effect
from 31 January 2016, but to be published and in
place 4 weeks before.

Financial The associated preparation and publication costs will
be met in full from Gambling Act 2005 applications
and annual fees income. Therefore, there are no
financial implications to the Council from this report.

Ris
[...]
wing business consultations and
throughout service use.

Better Business for All is business-focused,
using business-led improvements to create
better regulation, support business growth
and create a level playing field for
businesses. In order to achieve this the
Policy will be implemented in a consistent
manner with competent enforcement staff
who are working with the right attitudes and
behaviours for the benefit of our
Communities.




Agenda ltem 9

Report Template

Report to: Planning and Licensing Committee
Date: 10 November 2015
Title: Approval of the Park Homes Fees and

Charges Policy

Portfolio Area: Customer First

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y
clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or
implementation of substantive decision)

Author: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist
Environmental Health

Contact: 01803 861287 / james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

1. That the Planning and Licensing Committee recommends to Council the
adoption of the Park Homes Fees Policy and fees (attached at Appendix A)

1. Executive summary

1) Under the Mobile Homes Act 2013 a Local Authority may reclaim the
costs of licensing sites by setting a charge for licensing sites. In order
to set charges the Local Authority must have published a fees policy.

2) The fee policy at Appendix A has been devised in accordance with the
Department for Communities and Local Government guidance “Guide
for Local Authorities on setting site licensing fees”

Page 143



Report Template

3) The report seeks that the Planning and Licensing Committee approve
the adoption of the Fees Policy, and recommend that Fees and Charges
be set in accordance with those laid out in the report. The funding
raised will offset the cost of licensing the sites, ensuring that the
service is sustainable into the future and safeguarding the quality of
properties in line with the Council’s Housing Priorities.


[...]
Yelverton Minor variation Granted by officer

22.06.2015 Whitchurch Village Stores, Tavistock Minor variation Granted by officer

25.06.2015 The Queen’s Head, Tavistock Minor variation Mediated — approved by officer

16.06.2015 Alder Farm, Lewdown New Granted by officer

25.06.2015 Tesco, Tavistock New Granted by officer

0l Wsa}| epuaby



¥S| ebed

Issue of licences/Amendments under Licensing Act 20 03, Gambling Act 2005 and The Local Government
(miscellaneous provisions) Act 1982 in the period 1 St October 2014 to 30 " September 2015

Transfer of premises licence and change of designat  ed premises supervisor 35 Issued by officer

Personal Licences
New 78 Issued by officer

Temporary Event Notices 185 Acknowledged by officer

Gambling Act 2005

Category C & D Machines

New 3 Issued by officer
Small Society Lotteries (New) 7 Issued by officer
Occasional Use Notice 2 Issued by officer

Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit 1 Issued by officer



GGl ebed

The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1

Joint Hackney and Private Hire Drivers
Hackney Carriage — currently licensed
Vehicles

Private Hire — currently licensed
Vehicles

Operators

Miscellaneous Licensing

Animal Boarding Licence (New and Renewal)
Pet Shop Licences (New and Renewal)
Riding Establishments (New and Renewal)
Skin Piercing (New)

Scrap Metal Dealer Site (New)

Scrap Metal Dealer Mobile Collector (New)

94

62

14

20

Issued by officer

Issued by officer

Issued by officer

Issued by officer

Issued by officer
Issued by officer
Issued by officer
Issued by officer
Issued by officer

Issued by officer



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5a 00715/2015
	6 Planning Appeals Update
	7 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for 2016-2021
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 Three Yearly Review of Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9 Approval of Park Homes Fees and Charges Policy
	Appendix

	10 Update on Licences issued from 1 Oct 2014 to 30 Sept 2015



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON PLANNING 
AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Planning and 
Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 10th November, 2015 at 10.00 am at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr Benson

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Roberts

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Evans
Cllr Ridgers

Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Lead Specialist Development Management
Planning Officer
Senior Specialist – Environmental Health
Specialist – Licensing
Solicitor

32. Declarations of Interest 
*P&L 32
Cllr C Mott declared an interest in Item 4 – Confirmation of minutes of 
meeting held on 13 October 2015 (Minute P&L 33 refers), by virtue of 
having a disclosable pecuniary interest on an application considered at 
that meeting and therefore not being in attendance at that meeting.  
She abstained from the vote on the minutes. 

Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being on the Management Board of Devon Building Control 



Partnership.  He remained in the meeting throughout and took part in 
the debate and vote on all items.

33. Confirmation of Minutes 
*P&L 33
The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting held on 
13 October 2015 (page 1 to the Agenda), were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

34. Planning Applications & Enforcement Reports 
*P&L 34
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the Lead 
Specialist – Development Management and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Case Officer:  Thomas Jones                           Ward:  Drewsteignton

Ward Member: Cllr Ridgers

Application No:  00715/2015

Agent/Applicant:  
Aardvark EM Ltd
Higher Ford
Wiveliscombe
Taunton
Somerset  TA4 2RL

Murex Martin Solar Limited
Mells Park
Mells
Somerset
BA11 3QB

Site Address:    Land at Martin Farm, Whiddon Down, Okehampton 
EX20 2QL

Development:  Installation of solar pv array (site area 11.82ha, 
estimated output 5MW, approximately 19,230 panels) with 
associated infrastructure landscaping, access and cable route.

Reason item is being put before Committee:
At the request of the Ward Member in light of the level of local interest

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Approval subject to conditions covering:

Standard time limit
Accord with plans
Unsuspected contamination
Landscape / Biodiversity (Prior to Commencement [PTC])
Duration 30 years



Notification of Operational Commencement
Materials (PTC)
Fencing
CCTV (PTC)
Construction Management Plan (PTC)
Highway road condition survey (PTC)
GPDO
External lighting (PTC)
Archaeology
Noise emanating from the development shall not impact 
unreasonably upon residential amenity as judged by the 
Local Planning Authority
Removal of equipment and reinstatement of site to current 
condition after 30 years, or within six months of cessation 
of economic life of panels, whichever is the sooner.

The Proposal: 
It is proposed to install 19,230 solar photovoltaic (pv) panels to 
provide up to 5MW of energy to the National Grid.  The connection 
point is off site with the associated cable run to be provided by the 
District Network Operator (DNO).  As such, this is permitted 
development.  Permission is sought for 30 years, after which the 
installation would be removed and the land revert to its current state.

Consultations:
South West Water. 
County Highways Authority (DCC) 
Environment Agency 
Police Architectural Liaison Officer 
Natural England
Historic England
County Archaeologist 
Landscape Specialist 
Ecology Specialist
Borough Engineer
Drewsteignton Parish Council
Dartmoor Preservation Association.
Dartmoor National Park Authority.

Representations 
Some 15 letters of representation have been received from separate 
addresses in relation to the proposed development, 14 in objection, 
including South Tawton Parish Council, and 1 in support.  The detail 
can be seen on the Council’s website.

Speakers:
Mrs Trippet – representing objectors
Mr Courtier – landowner
Cllr P Ridgers – Ward Member

Conclusion:  
During debate, Members raised concerns particularly in relation to 
access, importance of archaeology on the site, lack of response from 



Dartmoor National Park, drainage and the loss of agricultural land.  
The Ward Member supported the Parish Council in its support of this 
application and noted how the scheme had been revised to mitigate 
any adverse impact.  Members also noted the importance of the site 
visit held on 29 October 2015 to properly assess the site and the 
impact of the proposal. Officers confirmed that the list of conditions 
were headline only and that the conditions when applied to any 
permission would be set out in full detail.

35. Planning Appeals Update 
*P&L 35
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals including 
enforcement appeals.  The Lead Specialist Development Management presented 
an additional paper that set out more detail in respect of appeal decisions since 1 
April 2015.

36. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for 2016-2021 
P&L 36
The Committee was presented with a report that set out how Section 5 
of the Licensing Act 2003 required that Licensing Authorities had in 
place a Statement of Licensing policy with respect to the exercise of its 
licensing functions and that the policy was reviewed at least every five 
years.  The current policy had been adopted in December 2010 and it 
was therefore necessary for an updated Statement of Licensing Policy 
to be reviewed and adopted.

The Licensing Specialist confirmed that the area of jurisdiction for the 
Licensing Authority, unlike the Planning Authority, included Dartmoor 
National Park.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. The Licensing Committee considered the draft Licensing Policy 
(presented at Appendix A to the report) and responses receive 
during the public consultation and makes any changes it deems 
necessary;

2. The Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the draft 
Licensing Policy, as amended,  is adopted at the meeting on 8 
December 2015 for the period 7 January 2016 to 6 January 2012; 
and

3. Should further responses be received after 28 October, 
responsibility for including any minor changes that may be required 
are delegated to the Community of Practice Lead for Environmental 
health in agreement with the Planning and Licensing Committee 
Chairman.

37. Three Yearly Review of Gambling Statement of Licensing 
Principles 
P&L 37
The Committee was presented with a report that set out that the 
Council as Licensing Authority had responsibilities under the Gambling 
Act 2005 to issue premises licences, registrations, various types of 
permits and temporary permissions in respect of premises where it 



was proposed that gambling take place.  The Act required that the 
Licensing Authority prepare and publish a statement of the principles 
that it proposed to apply in exercising its functions under the Act 
during the three year period that the Policy was in force.  This fourth 
review of the Policy must be adopted in advance of January 2016. 

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. The Licensing Committee considered the draft Statement of 
Principles and responses receive during the public consultation and 
made any changes it deemed necessary; and

2. The draft Statement of Principles, as amended, is adopted at the 
meeting on 8 December 2015 for the period 31 January 2016 to 30 
January 2019.

38. Approval of Park Homes Fees and Charges Policy 
P&L 38 
The Committee was presented with a report that recommended the 
adoption of the Park Home Fees Policy and fees.

The Senior Specialist Environmental Health introduced the report and 
outlined some of the elements in more detail.  He confirmed that the 
full cost of the licences would be met by park owners but that the 
Authority was not entitled to make any profit and any fees should 
reflect a cost neutral position to the Council.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED to 
adopt the Park Homes Fees Policy and fees.

39. Update on Licences issued from 1 Oct 2014 to 30 Sept 2015 
*P&L 39
The Committee received and noted the list of Licences issues from 1 
October 2014 to 30 September 2015.

The Meeting concluded at 12.15 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


